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April 17, 2001

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Gasoline impacts, ST1D 1082
First Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reporl
Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califonia
IT Corporation Project 823291

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., |T Corporation presents the quarierly groundwater monitoring
data collected from the above referenced site on February 15, 2001. The ten groundwater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (SPPHs). Measurable thickness of SPPHs was not detected
in any of the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A
summary of historical water lable elevation data is provided in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, the ten monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (T PH-g),
methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, and for total extractable petroleun
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) using CG/MS Combination.

Static groundwater levels for the first quarter 2001 ranged from 14.08 to 17.21 feet above mean sea
level (approximately 9.4 to 11.7 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have increased by
approximately 0.6 foot since fourth quarter 2000 (November 7, 2000). The apparent groundwater flow
is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot, which is consistent with previous
quarteriy data.

Benzene was not detected in the groundwater samples. Low concentrations of MTBE were detected
by EPA 8260 analysis in seven monitoring wels, with the highest concentration of 3.1 micrograms per
liter reported in the upgradient well MW-5. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-9, and EW-1 contained
dissolved TPH-g, and wells MW-1, MW-3, and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is provided in Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene,
TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.
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First Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California April 17, 2001

Groundwaler elevation and analyte concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through
10 (Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that 1) the thickness of SPPH in MW-3 has averaged less than
0.05 foot, and 2) the lateral extent of the product was limited to the vicinity of MW-3. Therefore, the
volume of SPPH prior to the recent remediation effort at the site was estimated to be small, less than
5 gallons. In a more aggressive atiempt to remove the remaining SPPH from the vicinity of MW-3,
water and an unmeasured small volume of SPPH were purged from MW-3 for at least thirty minutes
on four separate occasions during February 4, 2000 through February 23, 2000, using vacuum
extraction techniques. Prior to purging, depth to groundwater was measured. After purging. depth to
water and depth to product were measured. Prior o demobilization, a Soak-eze “sock” was placed in
the well. After the last two vacuum extraction events, and during two subsequent quarterly monitoring
and sampling events, no SPPH was found in monitoring well MW-3. A measurable thickness of SPPH
{0.19 foot) in MW-3 was found during the third quarier of 2000 and appeared to coincide with seasonal
decline of the groundwater level. Decrease of SPPH in MW-3 to below measurable thickness during
the last two quarters correlates with a 0.9-foot rise of groundwater level.

The IT Interim Remedial Action Progress Report stated that if no measurable thickness of SPPH was
found in MW-3 in two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk classification and
closure/no further action status would be requested for the site. A measurable thickness of SPPH was
not found in MW-3 during the last two quarterly sampling events. The last time a measurable
thickness of SPPH was found in MW-3 was during the third quarter 2000 sampling event. Therefore, a
Jow-risk classification and closure/no further action status is requested for this site.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Sﬁh{niu&d#by_: - Approved by:
VN Y
-._‘. |II |'I I | |Il|| ,.-_
I-. \ A III .rll " é . )
\ A X /0 L
David A. Beo, r_s_‘;'m:&:«ﬂ.. Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
Wes} Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
Altachments:
1. Figures
2. Tables D
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

a

Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 26.20 12/30/11992 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/M1993 10.14 - - 16.08
03/24/1983 10.48 - - 1572
04/27/1983 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/1993 11.43 - - 1477
06/21/11993 11.71 - - 14,49
07/22/1993 11.87 - - 1433
08/13/1893 11.54 - - 1426
09M16/1893 12.05 - - 14.15
10¢22/1933 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/1993 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/1993 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/1993 11.46 - - 14.74
12/2711993 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/1994 11.69 - - NM
02/08/1994 11.87 - - 1433
03/09/1994 11.08 - - 1512
04/01/1994 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/1994 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/1554 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/1994 11.80 - - 14.30
0873111994 1164 - - 14.26
09/27/11894 12.04 - - 14,16
10/28/1994 12.06 - - 1414
11151994 10,02 - - 16.18
12/01/1894 10.61 - - 1559
01/04/1995 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/4995 956 - - 16.64
03/08/1995 10.51 - - 1569
04/03/1995 NM NM NA NA
05/1811995 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/11995 11.18 - - 15.02
07131995 11.27 - - 14.83
0B/03/1995 11.43 - - 1472
08/20/1985 11.56 - - 1464
09/15/18995 1.1 - - 14,49
10/20/1985 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/1985 11.61 - - 1459
01/15/1996 11.21 - - 1499
03/05/1996 9.35 - - 16,85
04/19/1996 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/1996 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/1996 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/1995 11.31 - - 14.89
12/0211995 10.81 - - 15.59
Q21261997 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/1997 11.25 - - 14.95
087251997 $1.15 - - 15.05
11/28M1997 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/1998 8.70 — - 17.50

Page t of 9
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are In feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-1 05/20/1398 10.89 - - 15.31
(cont'd) 08/11/1998 11.60 - - 14.60
11/10/1998 11,10 - - 15.10
02/11/1989 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/1989 11.05 - - 1515
08/10/1989 11.66 - - 14.54
10/26/1999 12.90 - - 13.30
02/25/2000 8.80 - - 16.40
05/03/2000 10.90 - - 1530
08/02/2000 11.40 - - 14.80
11/07/2000 . 10.83 - - 1537
02/15/2001 2.40 - - 16.80
MwW-2 26.50 12/30/1862 10.65 15.85
02/26/1593 10.56 1594
03/24/1993 10.52 15.98
04/27/1993 1117 - - 15.33
05/28/1593 11.12 - - 15.38
06/21/1893 11.41 - - 15.09
07/221993 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/1993 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/1993 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/1893 11.57 - - 1493
11/03/1893 11.85 - - 14.85
11/24/1993 11.52 - - 14.98
1210111993 11.08 - - 15.42
121271993 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/1994 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/1994 11.48 - - 15.01
03/09/1994 11.06 - - 15.44
04/0111894 11.25 - - 1525
05/10/1554 10.83 - - 15.67
063071994 11.44 - - 15.06
072811994 11.48 - - 15.02
08/311994 11.56 - - 14.94
09/27/1994 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/1994 11.65 - - 14.85
1171511994 9.85 - - 16.85
12/01/1994 1071 - - 15.79
01/04/1995 1014 - - 16.39
02/01/1995 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/1985 10.80 - - 1570
04/03/1995 1061 - - 15.89
05181985 1095 - - 1555
06/08/1985 1113 - - 15.37
07/131995 11.15 - - 15.35
08/0318985 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/1895 11.32 - - 15.18
09/1511885 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/1985 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/1995 11.37 - - 15.13
01/15/1996 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/1996 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/19596 10.84 - - 1566
05/10/1996 11.13 - - 1537
06/03/1996 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/1996 11.24 - - 15.26
Page 2of9
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elavation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-2 12/02/1956 10.80 - - 15.70
{cont'd} 02/26/1997 10.70 - - 15.80
06/08/1997 11.10 - - 15.40
0B/25¢1997 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/1997 10.59 - - 15.01
02/12/1958 10.04 - - 16.46
05/20/1998 10.84 - - 15.66
0ar11/1998 11,56 - - 14.94
11/10/1988 11.02 - - 15.48
02/11/1999 10.17 - - 16,33
051111999 10.96 - - 15.54
0810/ 999 11.27 - - 15.23
10/26/1992 12.03 - - 14.47
02r25/2000 9.95 - - 1655
05/03/2000 10.78 - - 15.72
08/02/2000 11.02 - - 15.48
11/07/2000 10.74 - - 15.76
021512001 10.16 - - 16.34
MW-3 26.34 12/30/1992 12.43 - - 13.61
02/26/1993 12.21 - - 14.13
03/24/1993 12.36 - - 13.98
0472711993 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/1993 2.72 - - 1362
06/2111993 12.87 - - 1347
07/22/1993 1292 - - 1342
08/13/11993 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/1993 13.01 1297 0.04 1333
10/22/1983 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/1993 1312 13.02 0.1 1321
11/24/1993 12.94 12.92 0.02 13.40
121011993 1271 12,69 0.02 13.63
122711993 1277 1273 0.04 13.57
01/05/1904 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.49
02/08/1584 1237 - - 13.97
03/00/1994 1253 - - 13.81
04/01/1894 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/1994 1232 - - 14.02
D6/30/1994 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07/28/1994 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/311994 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/2711994 13143 $3.02 o1 13.24
10/28/11994 13.30 13.08 022 13.04
11/15/1994 11.08 11.02 0.03 15.29
121011994 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/11995 11.80 11.76 0.01 1454
02/01/1995 12.00 11.98 0.02 14,34
03/08/1995 1235 12.30 0.05 13.99
04/03/1985 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/1995 12.43 12,40 003 13.9
06/09/1995 12,60 1258 0.02 13.74
071131685 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.79
08/03/1995 1264 12.61 003 13.70
08/29/1995 1265 12.62 0.03 1369
09/15/1885 13.00 12.86 0.14 1334
10/20/1985 12.86 12.03 003 13.48
117151985 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
Fage 3of B
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevalions are in feel above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw.3 01/15/1996 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.74
{cont'd) C3/05/1996 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.66
04/19/1996 12.38 1234 0.02 13.98
05/10/1996 11.93 1.9 0.02 14.49
06/03/1996 12.83 12.50 043 13.41
09/04/1996 12.60 12,55 0.05 13.74
12/02/1996 1211 12.00 0.03 14.23
02/26/1997 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06/09/1997 1239 1235 0.04 13.95
0B/25/M1967 1228 1225 0.03 14.06
11/28M1997 12.13 12.10 0.03 14.21
02/12/1998 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/1998 1251 12.48 0.03 13.83
08/11/1998 12.97 12.79 0.18 13.37
1111041998 1254 12.51 0.03 13.80
02/11/1999 11.75 11.73 0.02 14.59
05111992 1252 - - 13.82
08/10/1999 13.50 13.36 0.14 12.84
10/26/1999 13.01 12.88 0.03 1333
02/25/2000 11.41 - odor 14.93
05/03/2000 12.30 - - 14.04
08/02/2000 1261 12.42 0.19 13.88
11/07/2000 12.18 - - 14.16
02/15/2001 11.61 - - 14.73
MWw-4 26.17 12/3011892 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/1993 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/1993 11.46 - - 14.71
04/27/1993 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/1993 11.77 - - 14,40
068/21/1993 11.92 - - 1425
07/22/1993 11.85 - - 14.22
08/13/1993 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/3993 12.08 - - 14.08
10/22/11993 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/1993 1210 - - 14.07
11/24/1983 12.02 - - 1415
12/011993 11.78 - - 14.39
1272711983 11,80 - - 14.37
01/05/11594 1.9 - - 14.26
02/08/1584 11.85 - - 1432
03/05/19%4 11.61 - - 1456
04/01/1594 1173 - - 14.44
05/10/19%94 11.49 - - 1468
06/30/1904 11,90 - - 14.27
07/28119594 11.97 - - 14,20
08/31/1984 12.06 - - 1411
092711994 1211 - - 14.06
10/26/1994 12.18 - - 13.99
11/15/1894 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/1994 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/1935 11.20 - - 1497
02/01/1995 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/1995 11.49 - - 14.68
04/03/1995 11.35 - - 14.82
05181995 11.56 - - 1461
06/09/1985 11.72 e - 14.45

Page 4 of 9 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MwW-4 07113/1995 11.72 - - 14.45
(cont'd) 08/03/1995 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/1995 11.68 - - 14.29
09/15/1995 11.98 - - 14.18
10/2011995 12.00 - - 1417
11/1511995 11.96 - - 14.21
01/151996 11.71 - - 14.45
Q3/05/1996 11.02 - - 1515
04/19/1996 11.51 - - 14.65
05/10/1996 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/1996 11.60 - - 1457
09/04/1996 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/1986 11.45 - - 14.72
02261897 11.42 - - 1475
06/09/1997 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/1997 11.63 - - 14.54
14/28/1997 11.27 - - 14.90
02/1211988 11.00 - - 1517
05/20/1998 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/1998 11.90 - - 14.27
11/10/1998 11.65 - - 1452
02/11/1999 10.87 - - 1530
05111999 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/11999 11.95 - - 14.22
10/26/1929 11.40 - - 1477
02/25/2000 10.75 - - 15.42
05/03/2000 11.55 - - 14.62
0B/02/2000 11.70 - - 14.47
11/07/2000 11.45 - - 14.72
02/15/2001 10.98 - - 1519
MW-S 26.98 12/30/1992 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/1993 1012 - - 16,86
037241993 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/1893 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/1993 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/1993 10.94 - - 16.04
0712211993 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/1993 11.07 - - 15.01
09/16/1993 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/1993 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/1993 11.23 - - 15.75
11/2411993 12.00 - - 14,98
12/0111993 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/1993 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/1994 10.96 - - 16.02
02/081994 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/19%4 1054 - - 16.44
04/01/1994 10.77 - - 16.21
051 0/1994 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/1994 10.88 - - 16.10
0772811994 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/1984 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/1994 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/1954 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/1954 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/1994 10.39 - — 16.59
Page 5of9
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Waler Product Thickness Elevation
MW-S 01/04/1995 10.18 - - 16.80
{cont'd) 02/01/1965 893 - - 17.05
03/08/1995 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/1985 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/1695 10.43 - - 1655
06/09/1995 1062 - - 1636
07/13/1895 10,76 - - 18.22
08/03/1895 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/1985 10.91 - - 16.07
09/15/1985 11.00 - - 15.08
10/20/11995 11.02 - - 15.96
11/15/1995 11.85 - - 15.03
0115/1996 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/1996 .81 - - 1717
04/19/1996 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/1996 10.56 - - 16.42
061031996 10.45 - - 16.52
09/04/1996 10.85 - - 16.12
12/02/1596 10.45 - - 16.53
02/26/1997 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/1997 10.78 - - 16,20
08/25/1897 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/1997 10.15 - - 16.83
Q2121998 955 - - 17.43
05/20/1998 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/1998 1067 - - 1631
11/10/1998 10.59 - - 16.39
02/11/1999 9.75 - - 17.23
05/11/1999 10.38 - - 16.60
08/10/1999 10.77 - - 16.29
10/26/11999 1085 - - 16.03
02/25/2000 a.50 - - 17.48
05/03/2000 10.40 - - 16.58
08/02/2000 10.70 - - 16.28
11/07/2000 10.38 - - 16.60
02/15/2001 Q77 - - 17.21
MW-6 24.32 12727711993 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05M1884 11.39 - - 1283
02/09/1994 1115 - - 1317
03/09/1994 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/1294 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/1994 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/1994 11.49 - - 1283
07/28/1994 1159 - - 1273
08/31/1994 11.56 - - 12.76
09/27/11994 11.65 - - 1267
10/28/1994 11.59 - - 1273
111151994 10.24 - - 14,08
12/0111994 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/1985 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/1985 10.04 - - 1431
03/08/1995 10.64 - - 13.68
04/0311 585 10.26 - - 14.06
05181895 10.81 - - 13.51
06/091295 1.07 - - 13.25
07/13/1995 10.91 - - 13.41
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
l 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elavation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 08/03/11995 11.15 - - 1317
{cont'd) 08/29/1995 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15M 995 11.35 - - 1297
' 10/2011995 1132 - - 13.00
114151995 11.20 - - 13.12
01151998 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/1986 9.60 - - 14.72
04/19/1996 10.71 - - 13.61
l 05/10/16996 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/1996 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/1986 10.84 - - 13.48
I 12/02/1996 10.46 - - 13.86
027261997 10.46 - - 13.86
06/09/1997 10.80 - - 13.42
08/25/1997 10,84 - - 13.48
11/28/1987 10.07 - - 1425
I 02/12/1998 9.39 - - 14,93
05/20/1988 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/1998 11.21 - - 13.11
11/10/1998 10.82 - - 13.50
. 02/11/1989 9.39 - - 14.93
05/11/1999 10.84 - - 13.48
08/10/1999 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/1999 11.43 - - 12.89
' 02/25/2000 9.27 - - 15.05
05/03/2000 10.78 - - 1354
08/02/2000 10.92 - - 13.40
11/07/2000 10.55 - - 1377
l 02/15/2001 9.66 - - 14.66
MW-7 24 88 12/2711993 11.80 - - 13.08
01/0519%4 11.53 - - 13.35
l 02/08/1994 11.80 - - 1298
| 03/09/1994 11,23 - - 1365
04/01/1984 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/1994 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/1994 11.49 - - 13.39
D7/28/1954 11.58 - - 13.30
08/31/1994 11.69 - - 13.19
0972711894 11.73 - - 13.15
. 10/28/1994 1.77 - - 13.11
11151984 10,29 - - 14,59
1201115894 10.89 - - 13.99
017041995 1077 - - 14.11
l 02/01/1995 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/1995 11.05 - - 13.83
04/03/11895 10.88 - - 14.00
051811995 1112 - - 1376
06/09/1995 11.25 - - 13.63
l 07/13/1995 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/1995 11.32 - - 1356
08/2911995 11.53 - - 13.35
09/15/1995 11.65 - — 13.23
' 1072011995 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/1983 11.60 - - 13.28
M15/1996 11.07 - - 13.81
. 0305/1996 10.50 - - 14.38
l 1058Q101T1.ds Page 7 of 9 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
l Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in faet; all elevations are in feel above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
' 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Grounciwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevalion
MW-7 04/19/1996 12.02 - - 12,86
contd 05/10/11996 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/1996 1110 - - 13.78
09/04/1996 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/1996 10.96 - - 1392
02/2611997 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/1997 $1.34 - - 1354
08/25/1997 1.25 - - 13.63
11/28/1997 1069 - - 14.19
021211998 10.11 - - 14.77
05/20/1998 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/1998 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/1998 1.2 - - 13.67
0211/1999 1027 - - 14.61
05/11/1999 11.25 - - 1363
08/10/1999 11.65 - - 13.23
' 10/26/1999 11.76 - - 13.12
02/26/2000 10.40 - - 14.48
05/03/2000 11.16 - - 13.72
08/02/2000 11.25 - - 1363
' 11/07/2000 11.03 - - 13.85
02/15/2001 10.56 - - 14.32
MwW.8 2612 12/27/1833 12.45 - - 13.67
l 01/051894 12.57 - - 13.55
02/08/1894 12.02 - - 14.10
03/095/1994 12.22 - - 13.90
04/01/1994 12.33 - - 13.79
. 05/10/1994 12.00 - - 1412
06/30/1994 1252 - - 13.60
072811994 12.61 - - 13.51
08/311994 12.72 - - 13.40
' 09/271994 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/1994 12.84 - - 13.28
111511994 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/1954 11.87 - == 14.25
01/04/1995 11.75 - - 14.37
02/011885 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/1995 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/1965 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/1895 12.11 - - 14.01
06/0971995 1234 - - 13.78
07/13/1995 1237 - - 13.75
08/03/1995 12.50 - - 13.62
08/29/1995 1255 - - 1357
' 09/15/1885 1270 - - 13.42
10/20/1985 12.69 - - 13.43
11151885 1267 - - 13.45
121111895 11.80 - - 1432
. 01/15/1996 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/1996 11.44 - - 14.68
04/19/1996 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/1996 12.40 - - 13.72
. 06/03/1996 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/1956 12.51 - - 1361
12/02/1996 11.99 - - 1413
l 02/2611997 11.98 - = 14.14
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1058Q101T1.xis

Summiary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevalions are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE 1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 D6/09/1897 1236 - - 13.76
cont'd 08/25/1997 1225 - - 13.87
11/28/1997 11,70 - - 14.42
021121598 11.34 - - 1478
05/20/1898 1221 - - 13.91
08/1111898 1260 - - 13.52
11/10/1898 12.26 - - 13.86
Q2/11/1999 11.00 - - 1512
05/11/1999 12,28 - - 13.83
08/10/1999 12.72 - - 13.40
10/26/1999 12.85 - - 13.27
02252000 11.20 - - 14.92
Q5/03/2000 1215 - - 13.97
08/02/2000 12.30 - - 13.82
11/07/2000 12.00 - - 1412
02/1572001 11.40 - - 14.72
MW-2 12/02/1996 1152 - - N/A
02/261897 1155 - - NfA
06/09/1997 11.91 - - N/A
08/2511997 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/1997 11.15 - - NFA
02/12/1998 10.63 - - NIA
05201998 11.73 - - N/A
08/11119988 12.15 - - N/A
11/10/1998 11.81 - - NIA
021111988 10.66 - - N/A
05/11/1988 11.69 - - N/A
25.03 08/10/1989 12.67 - - 12.36
10/26/1988 1228 - - 1275
0212572000 10.60 - - 14.43
05/03/2000 11.70 - - 1333
08/02/2000 11.88 - - 13.15
11/07/2000 11.56 - - 13.47
02/15/2001 10.95 - - 14.08
EW-1 12/02/1996 1247 - - N/A
02/26/1997 1213 - - N/A
06/09/1997 12.46 -- - NIA
0B/25/1997 1235 - - N/A
117281997 1212 - - N/A
021271998 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/1698 12.51 - - N/A
08/1111998 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/1898 12.55 - - N/A
021111899 1166 - - N/A
05/11/1999 12.56 - - NIA
26.80" 08/101999 12.91 - - 1389
10/26/1999 13.00 - - 13.80
02/25/2000 11.44 - - 15.39
05/03/2000 12.358 - - 14.44
08/02/2000 12.51 - - 1429
11/07/2000 12.27 - - 14.53
02/15/2001 11.66 - - 15.14
Notes:
- = No datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
NM = Nat Monitored
[\IIA = Not Available

Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-9 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1989
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(Al resulls expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyil- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved

Well ID Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE

MW-1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - ] - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 <0.3 § - <100 - - -
09/16/93 <0.3 0.7 2 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 04 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 2.4 4.2 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 0.7 1.4 15 - <400 - - -
09/27184 09 05 <0.3 10 - #2250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 04 <0.3 6.5 - ‘<250 - - -
03/08/85 <03 08 47 27 - *<250 - - -
0BS5S <0.3 14 39 58 - *<250 - - -
08/29/95 0.3 D9 <0.5 2.8 - '<250 - - -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <1.0 27 - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 <5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - “<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <i.0 37 34 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 1.0 <1.0 4.5 390 *<200 - - -
06/08/97 <05 <1.0 <0.5 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <05 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <05 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6.0
02/12/88 <0D.5 <05 <n5 <2.0 280 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 230 <500 - — <25
11/110/98 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 1 15 260 <500 - - 6.7
05/11/99 <05 0.54 <0.5 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <05 0.79 <0.5 2.8 230 <250 - - <20
102699 <05 <05 0.54 1.2 o5 <250 - - <25
02/25/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 330 310 - - 1.6
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 220 <100 - - 15
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 170 <100 - - 11
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 250 <100 - - 0.8
02/15/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 350 200 - - 1.0

MW-2 12/30/92 07 <0.3 <03 3 150 - 1 "ND -
03124/93 06 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/83 0.3 <0.3 <03 0.7 82 “<100 - *ND -
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 28 “<100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/00/84 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.3 <D.5 <10 *c250 - 15 -
12/01/84 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 4,300 - "0 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
D6/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3.800 - ND -
09/04/96 (.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter uniess otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Toetal TPH as TPH as TPH Dissotved
Well 1D Sampled Benzena | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-2 12/Q2/196 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
cont 02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 1,900 - - <5
02/12/98 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <20 <50 1,800 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,200 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/88 <0.50 <0.580 <{0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - a3
05/11/89 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50 980 - - 1.4
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 06
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 10
11/07/00 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 14
0215/01 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 1.0
MwW-3 12/30/92 11 09 <0.3 2 810 8PH 20 THD -
03/24/93 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 **15 -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 *2,600 | 32,000 26 5 -
0916193 SPH SPH S5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 **5,700 g3 *ND -
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 SPH SPH 5PH SPH S5PH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH S3PH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/95 SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH 5PH SPH 5PH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/56 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02r26/87 SPH SPH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/02/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 S 18 5.600 110,000 - - <30
1128197 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH S5PH S5PH SPH
08/11/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 5PH - SPH
1110188 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/89 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 5.2 <05 <05 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <20
08/10re3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(3,5 2,200 54,000 - - 22
10/26/99 SPH SPH S5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/25100 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 7,800 130,000 - - 20
as/03/100 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1,100 42,000 - - 22
08/02/00 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - -
11/07100 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1,100 13,000 - — 1.6
02/15/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 430 73,000 - — 07
MW-4 12730192 2 <0.3 1 <05 1,200 - <1 "ND -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 750 - 2 ~7 -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - "ND -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
well ID Sampled Benrene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil {mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-4 12/01/83 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 150 380 - WD -
cont 03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 35 1,500 780 - “ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 05 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 05 03 08 290 580 - 25 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 360 1,000 - *<5 -
06/09/95 <0.3 0.4 <0.3 <05 64 1,100 - ies -
08/29/95 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - *<5 -
1115/85 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.§ <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2,0 <100 590 - *ND -
06/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 «1.0 <2.0 <100 840 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 830 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 39 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/88 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11740798 <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 62 &10 - - <25
02/11/89 <0.50 24 1.3 €5 140 <500 - - 8.0
05/11/99 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 330 - - <20
08/10r99 <0.5 <05 <05 25 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 1,300 - - asn?
02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 24
05/03/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 25
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
11/07/00 <05 | <05 | <05 0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
02/15/01 | <0.5/<0.5 | «0.5/<0.5 | <0.5/<0.5' | <0.5/<0 5 <50 <100 -~ - 24
MW-5 12]30/52 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 37 - <1 "eS -
03/24/93 <0.3 <03 <0.3 05 19 - 2 341 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 <10 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 1 17 - - ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 22 <100 - “ND -
06130194 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <i00 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 04 <03 <0.5 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06109725 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 2 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 35 -
1115095 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.% <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02126197 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/0%87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25197 »0.5 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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' TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)
' Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
I Data Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Wall ID Sampied Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Moter Qil (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-5 0212/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - - <5
cont 0572098 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 <50 <500 - - <2.5
111098 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/111/99 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 3.2
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
0B/10/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - 58
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <D.5 <50 <100 - - as
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
l 08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 5.2
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 4.2
o215/ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 31
MW-6 1227193 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/09/94 <03 <13 <03 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
D5/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - o] -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ‘s -
12/01/84 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <i0 <250 - 932 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/85 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - h24 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - 234 -
l 03/05/96 <05 <10 <1.0 «2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0B/25/197 <0.5 141 <05 <20 |, <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 71
' 05/11/98 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
05/03/:00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
Q8/02/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <05
11/07/100 <0.5 <05 <05 «0.5 <50 <100 - - <05
02/15/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <05
l MW7 12/27/93 <0.3 <D.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 Y0 =
03/00/94 <0.3 <10 1.5 4.1 620 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <D.5 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 0.3 <0.3 0.4 07 52 *<250 - ND -
l 12/01/94 <03 <03 <0.3 1.1 <1 *<250 - L7 ) -
0I08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
DB/29/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - M3 -
. 11115/85 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 270 - ND -
0603796 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
l 12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1058Q101T2.d8 Page 40f6 IT CORPORATION




l TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)
l Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, Califomia
l Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well D Sampled Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Molor Oil | (mgiL) Metals MTBE
MW-7 02/28/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
cont 06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0825497 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2,0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/2(198 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
' 08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130 <500 - - 58
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
l 08/1/59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
l 41/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
02/15/01 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
MW-8 12027193 0.4 4 04 1 390 <100 <1 8 -
03/08/94 08 0.8 05 15 420 <100 - *ND -
D6/30/94 08 <0.3 <03 11 250 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 210 <250 - %9 -
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 <250 - *ND -
' 03/08/195 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 230 *<250 - ND -
08/09/95 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 *<250 - ND -
08120195 08 0.4 <03 0.8 200 °<250 - M5 -
11115195 058 <0.5 <05 0.54 120 - - 221 -
12/11/85 - - - - - °<200 - - -
03/05/96 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2200 - ND -
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2,0 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 10 <200 - - -
l 02/26/87 <0.5 <10 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/87 <05 <10 <10 <20 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
l 02/12/98 <0.5 <05 086 <20 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - — <5
08/11/98 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 64 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <2.5
02/11/99 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 58 <500 - - <2.5
05/11/89 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - «25
08/10/99 <05 <05 <05 <05 72 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 63 «250 - - <25
02/25/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
11/07/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
0201501 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
' MW-5 12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 210 350 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 170 340 - - -
06/08/97 0.8 <10 <1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
11428097 <0.5 05 0.5 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 60 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <D.5 <0.5 0.9 <2.0 130 <200 - - <5
l 08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historicat Groundwaler Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Data Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-9 11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 «250 - - <2.5
cont 02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - - 35
05/11/93 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 «0.5 26 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 130 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 «250 - - 3321
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 08
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 <100 - - 15
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.9 «<0.5 <0.5 210 <100 - - 22
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 180 <100 - - 14
02/115/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 110 <100 - - 1.4
EW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <10 <10 <2.0 1,100 1.700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 «1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/87 83 <1.0 «1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/97 75 08 0.9 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 4.5 1.4 1.1 4 560 5,700 - - 5.0
02/12/98 9.8 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <05 <0.5 <20 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 26 <05 <0.5 0.86 320 5,400 - - 87
11/10/98 «<0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 0.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/99 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - - 14
05/11/99 «0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 680 4,800 - - <25
0B/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 730 1,100 - - 36
10/26/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500 13,000 - - <50
02/25/00 <05 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 1,100 6,300 - - 22
050300 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 110 3,100 - - «<0.5
08/02/00 <0.5 «<0.5 0.5 <05 1,100 4,500 - - 26
1107100 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1,200 5,100 - - 21
02115/01 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 11,000 - - 2.0
Notes:
- = No data for the ceil, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was neot detected above the laberatery reporting limits.
mg/t = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroieum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable {Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results sepresent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
- = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead enly analyte detected
[ = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chramium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
8 = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds inzluded in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sample result from EPA Method 8260A
MTBE = Methyt Tert-Butyl Ether
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets




IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, baitery-operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water, The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical conductivity to
distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toiuene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-mifliliter vials fitted with Teflon® sepium lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field and
preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chain-of-cusiody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a qualily assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory, are placed in the insulated cooler, and accompany the field
sampies throughout the sampling event.
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SITE VISIT FORM

IT Corporation - Concord, Californi
Projédt: 823291.00 Technician: - ¢ A
Site: SEARS/#1058/0akland, CA Scheduled: 12/25/2000
Project Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date EQJE;R3{ Arrival Time: Departure Time:

Work Order read in office:t?)N upon arrival:(%}N upcn departure: é}N

/‘_“.
Called PM? @7@ Time: Who Topic:

Are You In Possessicn of a Site Safety Plan? @?N

COoC:

Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Cg)N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

cc: David Bero

NOTE: CONTACT SEARS SITE MANAGER AND GET BUSINESS CARD WHILE ON SITE.

. o £ Mg
Notify Amir Gholami 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6876 DONE: &“#{}] OTIS

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

1. Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9 and EW-1) in the
following order: MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-1, MW-9, MW-4, MW-2, MW-3 and
the extraction well (EW-1) located next tc MW-3. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.
Collect two (2) 40ml, HECL-preserved VOAs from all wells.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record DTW, DTP, pH,
conductivity, temperature and dissolved oxygen. NOTE: Recharge DTW.

3. Collect one trip blank and one dupliicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX (EPA 8260) .

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

Page 1




SITE VISIT FORM

IT Corporaticn - Concord, Califo;iif
i 5
Project: 823291.00 Techniciany /\Lz\mo

Site: SEARS/#1058/0Oakland, CA Scheduled: 12/25/2000
Project Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [(Quarterlyl]

5. Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-4696. To bz analyzed for

BTEX/MTRBE/TPH-G (EPA 8260 and GC/MS combination.), and TPH-Motor 0il bv
GC/MS combination.

G . COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? LQS , IF NG,
EXPLATN -

7. rRecord hours used on-site as well as travel time usad.

EOURS ESTIMATED FOR FEB/AUG 6.0 MDY /NG 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water_ , Soil __, Empty_ , Other
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

OQ-QMQ (}JU U\LUJ{S L’Q\mc @au(c},lmq.

Total Hours Estimated 6.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

AN
Project: Sears/#1058/Oakiand Technician:}. e
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager: David Bero Job No. 823291.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc, between each well

well 1D

MW-1:  DTB_21.72 ow 440  SAT. THICK _ #GAL. BAILED____
MW-2:  DTB_21.79 oTw /0. /o SAT THICK__ #GAL BAILEDS
MW-3: DTB_24.67 orw W\ ol saT THick___ #cAL BALED___
Mw-4: DTB_22.97 orw 10 .98 sat THICK  #GAL BAILED____
MW-5. DTB_25.27 orw 4. 77  sat THICK__ #GAL BALED___
MW-6: DTB_22.05 otw Q.(o( SAT THICK__ #GAL BALED____
MW-7: DTB_21.70 otw 10 o saT THICK__ #GAL.BAILED____ -
MW-8: DTB_22.14 orw i\ SAT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-9  DTB_20.30 otw \O A4S SAT THICK___ #GAL BAILED____ -
Ew-1  DTB_22.30 oTw_ - (o (o SAT THICK___ #GAL. BAILED____

NOTES: Ol‘ﬂ—e—ﬂ-cd( oM e I Jie,f—_c»/_e; deg;%q
f—a\\_?(auaci %cyc,f( ?m N 3 SLO(I'UMS pohlod Q[D(,

Qﬁuﬁ} ( ‘;n'(”e,f\

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @o Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? hy Not? O
Some g R




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM
Address/City/State/2Ip 233 |- /_(c;?f‘zfé 7‘/@’& dczﬁ/&v/

Store Number JOSE

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Page 1 o 2

-

1
IT Corporation Representative — (_&Lﬂ I 4,{( __,?_,H.".-\ ™D
TV

Accumulation Stari Date OQ i /QO/

Completon Dats

([ Sal

txact Drum Storage Location %«’lu‘/(e o Gudn Lok — B ,-fdrl‘qr,} A ACA,L%(” A 775

2 Th st
‘ il
CONTENTS 4 0OF DRUM 1D LiD LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION |
| DRUMS (AB.C...) TYPE HAZARDOUS. COLOR, CONDITIOMN I
) OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS :
I (1,2,3..} OR HAZARDOUS.
| __ BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED | e
| GASOLINE T O o B HoiN U -
| GASOLINEWATER MIXTURE O o E HooN L o,

GASOUINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | A Jig} (0 ar 8 Hi u  [Blowk £ighTe

GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HIN:U ’

GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B H/ NG U

GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/ N/ U

FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING 0 o B H/N/U

olL)

FUEL OILWATER MIXTURE O or B H/iN/U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 o B HinN‘U

FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINGU

FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIN: U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U

HYDRAULIC FLUID Q or B H/N/U

HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O or B N U

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE o o ;

WATER

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPAGTED O or B HIN'U

SLUDGE

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B KiN.U

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O o B HiN. U

USED OIL O or B HiN. U

USED OIL/WATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U

USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B H!N/ U

USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HiN/U

USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U

USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/N/U

CHLORINATED SOLVENT O o B HiN/U

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HiNGU

OTHER. O or B HIN/U

OTHER: O or B HIN/IU

OTHER; O o B H/N/U

--.. NOTE: There should NEVERhe 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

City/State C'Clk'/ﬁ’)(-{l (ff_

Store Number 105_2 ]

iT Corporation Representative

Page 2 of 2

#‘COFDK /{’( ~e.f*.‘/\ o

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
10 LATION abel) VOLUME (be specific} PRESENT {gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) . YIN
A 1Q-1S-01 Pur UeAer Ceoundwed<r MO | 5B
v i -
Y 5ol Purgsiidar |Glovneliedter Ko  |lsx”
v
EXAMPLE
A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(B) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number /058 Address!CitylState!ZlPf}zéj\}’}:; /{&/’—7//7 74{0‘\; ﬂfélé’fff//w

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # J

IT Corporation Representative ‘%Cﬂ[ﬁf ﬂ/ﬁé"“”o
Accumulation Start Date é— )S,'O ( Cempletion Date\;) . /\g O /

Exact Bulk Storage Location %EE;/IC{ O ‘CL f\LV’fZ) Mtf
Bu ldiag 1S hatwizen QT 2 207% <7

r CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Yds) DEBRIS {Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gailans)

t

i — — :
GASOLINE i

FUEL OIL

HYDRAULIC FLUID

USED OIL

CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

OTHER:

OTHER.

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Czlculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Lengtn X wWidth X Height = 2 = 27 = Yds-
Calculation for & rectangular or squarg shaped sail pile:

Langth X width X Height +~ 27 = Yas®
Calculation for a conical {cone} shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds® -




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland. CA
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number: 823291.03054300

Date: Oo?“ [5’0(
Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

lWeulD: MUJ O

DTW Measuarrarﬁs: ,
tnitial; Calc Well Volume: ~\) gal

Well Diameter. 9 Recharge: Well Volume: K. s« gal
I pTe: <
l Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSlI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
l Submersible Yo Cther Omega:
l Temp Dissolved Purge
Time v c Conductivity pH Oxygen Velume Turbidity Comments
F {(mmhos/cm) Gallons
' I I N E— '
5 ;10 S 0 > (0361 Q\ d()ul\ll
’ o=
2049 0.S3-4s S
" 288 0.50 | L4, g
; 2081051 |43
' /7
. .



Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA

Date:

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

Project Number: 823291.03054300

O (5ol
Page f

Project Manager:

David Bero

'Well 1D:

TS

Calc Well Volume: | 8

DTW Measugements:
Initial Lﬁ_[fo

; ) gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumex_% R
DTB: L
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic_ _____ Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive____ Air Lift Hydac!
Submer5|ble Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) Galions

M

0. A

lo.qg/ \ O[OUJ\!

.5

0.5

L4l

20 .S

0.A

L4

1.0

.55

2
1
b
i

D@

gé‘?’f}'ﬂOn T

b |

(0




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland. CA
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date:
Page

O - 1S ol
of

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
Well ID: LL S, _} DTW Measuements:
Initial: ‘ ! (QI Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: N Recharge: Well VolumeX 3 . gal
DTB: AR LT
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Baited YSL: Other.
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ?Q Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time _X_C Conductivity pH Oxygen Velume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhes/cm) Gallons
L | I B _|

154

0S5

10

199

.55

Ey@cjmqﬁéza

(‘,\0( )dvl? p

L73

19.0

057

(71

1 8.4

0 .55

[

114

0.571

6“"-/\4:@‘%
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Project Name:
Site Address:

Sea

{ #1058/0akland. CA

2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Project Number: 823291.03054300

Date: 6/11 (S -0

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

oo 4

Well 1D: DTW Measurements:
Q Initial: caie et volume._ L& g
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Vo!ume}(_& & gal
DTB.__ 7
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
'Submersnb!e 1}9 Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time _ X, C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
" F || (mmhosiem) Gallons
L L__

AR

0. ST

.2

cloud:

Y

214

0.6

.29

A\G

D .04

(.28

0.3

(.15

DN
J\8

0.3

(L7

L1

D.G3

[ e N,

th_twgb’_'l




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: @/?\ - (SF:O (

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
'Well 1D: MLU -5 DTW Measugements: Q{

9 initial: é‘i | ;- Calc Well Volume:

Well Diameter: Recharge: = Well VolumeXB 4 S gal B

DTB: Q S.g"[

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used e

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt o ' 2 fier

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: g ol

Submersmle Other, Omega:

Termp Dissolved Purge
Time xn C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments

F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

(—

0 & 0 (.0 (g,BS;_‘m o d()ufl

A1) 0| (624

@.

)

0
=W

20.810 L0

A

20 810 .57 3

5
O
-
&
o™
A

~
N
VA
A
-
~J &
N

204a| 0.0




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, C Date:___ (I 5" -

lsne Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Gakland Page of
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: __David Bero
l Well 1D MUJ LOCQ DTW Measur: énts: o 2 o
Initial: g Q Calc Well Volume: o O gal
Well Diameter: 9\ Recharge; Well Volume) 2 gal
l DTB__FZ-05
' Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y3l X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift, Hydac:
l Submersible_ 3 Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time X C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) (Galicns

- TaogDa4llay

d?”d‘j

20 N 0441 (3]
20 O 044138

v

30 01 044 (.M

R
CHY =9

200 043 .24




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA

Site Address:

2633 Telegraph Ave.

Project Number: 823291.03054300

akland

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

OI-1S-of

David Bero

Well I1D:

Well Diameter;

MWw-T

2L

DTW Measurements:
{0 ,s@

Initfal:
Recharge:

DTE: 2 l !“

Calc Well Volume: [3 'gal

Well Volume X3 == &4 gal

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS! Otner:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__XC Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time Y C Conductivity Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Galions

V10

0.4,

\ 3.2

(oK1

\ C(M\{l

&

(o33

131

(32

193

[,-50

|
3
1}
>




Project Name:
Site Address:

Sears / #1058/0akiand, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave.

Project Number: 823291.03054300

kland

Date:

Page

(D% - [

Project Manager:

David Bero

Well 1D:

MW -3
2

Initial:

DTW Measyr nts:
H @D

Calc Well Volume:_g:l_
welt VolumeX 3\

%] 0.6l

A

Well Diameter: Recharge:;
DTBE:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ M Cther Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time v C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhaos/cm) Gallons

\ 14 0.(S

Clody

A0410.68

20110 .4

WA Y

3
3
7
S




Project Name:

Site Address:

Sears / #1058/0akland, CA

2633 Telearaph Ave.. Oakland

Project Number: 823291.03054300

Dats: 02' [S/’O(

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

|Well 10

N

9

DTW Measurements: —
Q\ tnitial: J Calc Well Volumg [S g
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: & L gal
' pTB_dO 30>
lPurge Method Pump Depth f. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: QOther:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible___\z Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time W C Conguctivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidny Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

P

0 .40

0.3

oiouoLl,

D, (.

%

0.4

|
2
3
1
s

H

-3
y
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Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakiand, CA Date: O XS of
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page of
Project Number: 8§23291.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero

lWelI 10 EU” o l DTW Measrrﬁmints:
[

4 [nitial: Calc Well Volume: q gal
IWeH Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume X 3 gal

DTB: 9;!’2 o &}

IPurge Method Pump Depth ft. y%struments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed___ YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
'Submersible X Other Omega:
Temp Dissclved Purge :
Time A C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Galions

gl 0Ly = [ o

20.2103 |33 0
WA 005,38 (s

2010151, 1! 20|
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zy X 71 Zuca Lone San Luis Obispo CA 93401 tel B05.544.4594 fox 805.544,.8226

CHAIN of CUSTODY

poreta ’ﬁ ¥, \o\ "_ °T 8029 9.96 &B‘nggﬁ&' ‘.' ANALYSIS REQUESTED | T“"““"°““
'mpanv'I__r‘Lw‘D -BB‘ 32 B.D—q [ . -D‘ (70521 E E ABAP a8 ilr
Idress W VC!@—CQ’\,( o project & 5 s szne [T 72
prosrt Cou QUSID ameler : 1o 2 el 0
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Date Sompled Time Matrix | Preserve Remarvks
W-71 2hster [0 OW M, |

lo0zo | w Hv/

X S X

oW L led
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IL'20 |G
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@ ‘%ﬂ/p] /41‘\ D. A“"J ~abh Signature ] Signe M
Print e Print (A
Company Y gsv _.|-Company = 9
Date 2- S5 o) Time Date 2-120-O { Time #() 2]
ample integrity upon receipt. ~ {Bill 3rd Party: Relinquished by: }, Retelved by ZymaX envirotechnology inc:
Samples received intact 77 Signature Signature
3amples received cold Print Print
Zustody seals Company Company
Correct container Lypes PO# ___ Date Time _-Date Time
Quole yes no
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phone fax

y X 71 Zaca Luna San Luis Oblspo CA 9340! tel B05.504.9896  fax B0S5.544.8226

SN _SER WD G0N0 EN—an—a.

AMNALYSIS REQUESTED

CHAIN of CUSTODY

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

%2329/ - 03054300
project #
_‘ﬁa.,w Soaldand * /058

sampler#

Dote Samplaed

1 ] |

Praserve

'I‘urnuround Ttmo

aane [ anr 53]
121» rz2tr|iid
e[ wafE]

Remarlcs
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Xy 87EX

ABo1ouysaindt nua xewfz?

Received hy:

imnents Relinquished by:
)‘%?1 /01 paazt 0. Bew-akb Signature Signature
Print Print
Company Company
Date Time Date Time
ample inlegrity upon reeelpl' Bill 3rd Party: Relinquithed by: Received by ZymaX envirotechnology Inc:
Samples raceived intact Signature Signature
Samples received cold Print Prink
Custody sesls Company Company
Correct containar types PO# __ Date Time Date Time
Quofe - YES no

mail: zymax@TymoXusa.com
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Slore No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, Calitormia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3. MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

1600 ————— 16.00
1400
15.50
1200
B 1500 =
E 1000 - | : ‘é"
: :
E i
2 800 14.50 ‘;
Y g
@
a B
% 600 e -— 5
14.00 ©
(]
3
400 - - - — —
13.50
200 —
= /
0 le < < * + —d—de—d—d—d—b—at— 13,00
Dec-92 Sep-93 Jul-g4 May-85 Mar-86 Jan-97 Nov-97 Sep-98 Jun-99 Apr-00 Feb-01

Date

—e— Benzene —8— TPH-g —&— MTBE . Groundwater Elevation '



Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-B
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

16 = — -  15.50
=]
14 15.00
12 A X
14.50
E 10 g
8 §
T 14.00
: . 8
i
- /\ **"
O ]
(-] 13.50
2 g
b (&)
] _
13.00
4 . ———
12.50
2
0 r 12.00
Dec-82 Sep-93 Jul-94 May-85 Mar-96 Jan-97 Nov-97 Sep-898 Jun-99 Apr-00 Feb-01

Date

| —e— Benzene +TPHE —a—MTBE —— Groundwater Elevation |



Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Stora No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

skr.C:\Sears\1058 Oakland\1058Q101.doc



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-4
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-1
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/22/01
Coliected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 05 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.0
Percent Surrogate Recovery 20
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 350.
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Mote: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #2
22926-4.xls
MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

FILE

805.544.4696

y s e m Yo P e
ARRA A VTTRE AUES DO

71 Zace ione

is Oibispo Th 3407

San v

jox BUS.544 8226




z yma“% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-4
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-1
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C12-C16) 100. 200.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 82

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

l Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #4 _ )
22926-4t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/ws Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaca Lane

805.544.4696 Sar buis Obispo CA 93407

VAV Z VT B X LS8 GO fox BO5.544.8226



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-7
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-2
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 05 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.0
Percent Surrogate Recovery 86
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasaline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

MSD #2 _ o e w
22926-7.xIs Michael Ng
MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoco Lane
805.5%4.4696 Sor Luis Obispo CA 93401

WA VT E M B E.COIT fax B05.544.8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-7
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-2
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

100. ND

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Percent Surrogate Recovery

100

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQaL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

MSD #4
22926-7t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
Michael Ng v
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4694

VAAATL Z AR RIS S O
AW AVTMIBEALIBS OO

l Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

71 Zoce Lone
Zor tuis Obispe TA %3405
fox 805,544 822¢




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-10
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MwW-3

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/0%
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.6 0.7
Percent Surrogate Recovery 93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 430,
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note; Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

L
MSD #2 /\A—*AM‘Y
22926-10.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/mb/yl Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaco Lan
805.544.4696 San buis Ohispo A ?3:6?

. Rr A e N
WA ZTDERUGE DO

fax BOS, 544 822¢



zyma“% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-10
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Cancord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24101
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C12-C36) 2000. 73000.

* * R

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
*+**Syrrogate not detected due to dilution.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Note: TPH quantitated against mator ail.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #4
229261%0t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/ws Assistant Lab Director
W AATREYIIEE DT fox BOS. 544 8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-8
IT Corporation Coliected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-4

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery a4
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #2
22926-8.xls
MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng J

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

Ty e A —
SAAALZVTISAUS2 OO
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-8
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 84520 Matrix: Aqueous

B05.544.4696
VAR, ZYIMiZRUSR.C0M

San i Obispe CF F2407

fax B8G5.544 8228

I Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-4

I Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01

Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below

CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
l ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
l Percent Surrogate Recovery a3

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
I #*pPAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

» »Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
I Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.

Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
l Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.
l Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

I MSD #4

22926-8t.xls Michael Ng
l MN/jgt/dz/ws Assistant Lab Director

771 Zaco Lone



zyl “!ﬂ% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-3
IT Corporatien Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Part Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Qakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/22/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 3.1
Percent Surrogate Recovery 90

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
+ *Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed hy EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\A/\.;__RL,L/L)
22926-3.xls Michael Ng

MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director
73 Zacco wne
805.5{4.46?6 Sen Lus Oblspo CA 73407
WA VI B MBS OO _ fox B05.544 8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-3
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

89

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #4
22926-31.xls
MN/igt/dz/ws

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng h/
Assistant Lab Director

B05.544.4696

IR .
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 22926-b

IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:

MW-6
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylhenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 20
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 )
22926-5.xls ichael Ng
MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director
805.544.469 o buig @tis.nz-.; é‘ics;ff;e
YRR TMMERER 0O {or BOS 524 8226




Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-5
IT Corporation Coliected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears { Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-6
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PGQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
a3

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department ot Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is CB-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #4
22926-5t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

VAN, TV E X LISE Lo

71 Zoea Lane
San buls Obispo TA P3401
fax B05.544.8226



Zy . %M REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-1
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears [ Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/22/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 91

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
_*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-CG12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline,

Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnalogy, inc.

MSD #2
22926-1.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director
71 Zace Lone
805.544.4696 can s Obispe CA 53407
VAL Z VB XUSE 0O fox BOS.544 8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-1
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: B823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hecter Merino Method: - See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
91

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed hy GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

MSD #4
22926-1t.xIs
MN/jgt/dz/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MAR a0 A—
Michael Ng )/

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
v ZyimaXiisa.com

l Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

71 Zoco Long
Lan Luis Chispo CA F3401
fox B05.544 8224




2' yma;l% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-2
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Cancord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-8
Project Number: $23291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/22/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Tolugne 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 90

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons hO. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 ‘
22926-2.xls Michael Ng

MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director
71 Zoco Lons
8055?4469{) San Luiz Obispo ChH $3401
W Ve NUSE.00m fox BOS.544 8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-2
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-8
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
92

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01,
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

MSD #4
22926-2t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

— s
YAARAL! FVFTID D o
VAN AVIMIEWURE G

7% Zogo Lane
oo Dbispo A 734078
fax 805 544 822¢



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-6
IT Carporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-9

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ugifL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Aylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE} 0.5 1.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery 20
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 110.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

*pPOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

MSD #2
22926-6.xls
MN/jdm/mb/yi/bp

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng B

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

varraL ZymaXuga com

San L

71 Zaco lore
uie Thisoo CTA $3401

fox B05.544 8224



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-6
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
MW-9
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C12-C40} 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

B4

ZymaX enviretechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #4
22926-6t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/ws

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng 1

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

G 7 r\‘f'!c-sr'\ -
VAR VTS ALULEE.COM

s T i




ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-11
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
EW-01
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT pQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Meathyl-t-Buty! Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 2.0
Percent Surrogate Recovery 85
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons {C4-C12} 50. 1100.
N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

# *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #2
22926-11.xls
MN/jdm/mb/yl

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng '

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WAL ZWMEXUsSa.com

' BTX as a Percent of Fuel

71 Zezo lons
Soe Luis Dibispo CA F340.
fax 805.544 8224



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 22926-11
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Qakland #1058 Sample Description:
, EW-01
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/24/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (C12-C36) 100. 11000.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 88

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1 717
*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 02/22/01,
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

' Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #4 Ma_wf-/—\ _

2292611t.xls Michael Ng 0
MN/jgt/dz/ws Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoca ione

805.544.4696 “on Luis Ohispo CA $3407

WAL VM EXUSE.C0M fox BD5.544.8226



ZymaXx

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 22926-9
IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
Dup
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug!L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.b ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

a5

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

+PAL - Practical CQuantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

MSD #2
22926-9.xls
MN/jdm/yl/bp

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4694

e Formm¥ogm O

71 Luco Lone
San tuis Obispo CA P340

fox E05.544 8224



l z yma"M REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 22926-12
I IT Corporation Collected: 02/15/01
4005 Part Chicago Hwy. Received: 02/20/01
I Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Oakland #1058 Sample Description:
TBLB
l Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 02/23/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT ' POL* RESULT**
I ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
l Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
l Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 88
l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*pPOL - Practical Quantitation Limit
l **Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
' Submitted by,

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

l MSD #2 (\MA—"Q-QJ/L/—?
22926-12.xls Michael Ng

I MN/jdm/mb/yl/bp Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoco lone

805544'4696 T 1.,Qr\D;§FC.’AC';:?T
Lor oLhs UIDISLC L/ oAl

Wk Zyme KUSe.0om fox BOS 544 2224
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